
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members of the Corporate 
Infrastructure and Regulatory Services 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  14 June 2023 Contact:  Gerry Rufolo 
Email:  gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk 

 
CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 22nd June, 2023 
 
A meeting of the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee 
is to be held on the above date at 10.30 am at Committee Suite, County Hall to consider 
the following matters. 
 
 Donna Manson  
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
1 Apologies  
 
2 Minutes  
 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2023 (previously circulated). 

   
3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as 

matters of urgency. 
  

4 Public Participation  
 Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any 

substantive matter listed in the published agenda for this meeting, as set out 
hereunder, relating to a specific matter or an examination of services or facilities 
provided or to be provided. 
  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


 MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW 
  

5 Scrutiny Work Programme  
 In accordance with previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to 

review the list of forthcoming business and determine which items are to be 
included in the Work Programme. 
  
The Committee may also wish to review the content of the Cabinet Forward Plan 
and the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Risk Register to see if 
there are any specific items therein it might wish to explore further.  
  
  

6 Progress Update: Race Equality Action Plan (Pages 1 - 8) 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Democratic Services, attached. 

  
  

7 Treasury Management Stewardship Annual Report 2022/23 (Pages 9 - 16) 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (DF/23/68), attached   

  
8 Locality Budget Annual Report 2022/23 (Pages 17 - 22) 
 Joint Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value, and Head of 

Communities (SC/23/3), attached 
  

9 Domestic Violence Champion  
 Following the Annual Council meeting, and changes to the membership of this 

Committee, the Committee now needs to elect a new Member Champion. This 
follows the request on the 9th July 2021 made by the Cabinet Member for Public 
Health, Communities and Equality for nominations for a Member Champion on 
each of the three Scrutiny Committees in order to support him to better 
understand the Council's responses from across its services. 
  
Councillor Y Atkinson to report on the role.  
  

10 Commissioning Liaison Member  
 In line with the recommendations of the Scrutiny in a Commissioninig Council.pdf 

(devon.gov.uk)https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s1830/Scrutiny%20in
%20a%20Commissioninig%20Council.pdfTask Group Report, the Committee is 
requested to select a Commissioning Liaison Member, whose role will be to work 
closely with the relevant Cabinet Members and Director/Heads of Service, 
developing a fuller understanding of commissioning processes, and provide a link 
between Cabinet and Scrutiny on commissioning and commissioned services. 
  

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
  

11 Items Previously Circulated  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/councillors-nav/information-for-members/briefings-for-members/risk-registers/
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s1830/Scrutiny%20in%20a%20Commissioninig%20Council.pdf
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s1830/Scrutiny%20in%20a%20Commissioninig%20Council.pdf
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s1830/Scrutiny%20in%20a%20Commissioninig%20Council.pdf


 Below is a list of information previously circulated (date in brackets) to Members 
since the last meeting, relating to topical developments which have been or are 
currently being considered by this Scrutiny Committee: 
  
(a)  RISK Register with key risks for this Committee; and  
  
(b) Highways Performance Dashboard – as received before each Committee 
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 

PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE 
DISCLOSED 
 

 Nil 
 
 
Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the 
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal. 
 



MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR VISITORS 
 
Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors   
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is EX2 4QD 
 
Further information about how to get to County Hall gives information on visitor 
parking at County Hall and bus routes. 
 
Exeter has an excellent network of dedicated cycle routes. For further information 
see the Travel Devon webpages.  
 
The nearest mainline railway stations are Exeter Central (5 minutes from the High 
Street), St David’s and St Thomas. All have regular bus services to the High Street.  
 
Visitors to County Hall are asked to report to Main Reception on arrival. If visitors 
have any specific requirements, please contact reception on 01392 382504 
beforehand.  
 
Membership of a Committee  
For full details of the Membership of a Committee, please visit the Committee page 
on the website and click on the name of the Committee you wish to see.  
 
Committee Terms of Reference  
For the terms of reference for any Committee, please visit the Committee page on 
the website and click on the name of the Committee. Under purpose of Committee,
[...]
ort in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk




1 
 

 
Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee  
22 June 2023 
 
Progress update: Race Equality Action Plan 
 
Report of the Director of Legal and Democratic Services 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  

 
 
1) Recommendation 
 
That the Committee be asked to: 
 
• Acknowledge achievements and support the planned next steps to further advance race 

equality and commit to a ‘zero tolerance’ approach to racism;  
• Acknowledge the wider achievements and support the next steps in relation to wider 

Equality Agenda and the Equality Commission work; and  
• Receive future updates in relation to the work of the Equality Commission on a six monthly 

basis. 
 
2) Background / Introduction 
 
The Race Equality Audit was published in January 2022. The purpose of the audit was to 
enable the council to understand the impact of structural racism within the organisation and 
its effect on our ethnically diverse staff.  
 
In carrying out the audit, we recognised that racism was a problem in society and that our 
organisation reflected that wider society. It is noted that, nationally, hate crime has increased.  
Benchmarking has also illustrated that many organisations are meeting similar challenges to 
DCC.   
 
Devon County Council is taking steps to become an organisation which enables its ethnically 
diverse staff to feel safe, included and welcomed. An inclusive and diverse culture increases 
motivation, trust and confidence, improves recruitment and retention, and helps all our staff 
feel valued and respected, increasing innovation and creativity.  Our work will also lead to 
service improvement and better community outcomes. 
  
As previously agreed at the meeting on 24 March 2022, CIRS Scrutiny will monitor progress 
and be provided with a report detailing progress every six months. The first progress report 
was presented on 24 November 2022. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

Since that time, the Cabinet agreed to the establishment of an Equality Commission (to 
consider and deal with all Equality considerations) on 25 February 2023 and Full Council 
ratified the appointment of a cross section of Elected Members to the Commission on 25 May 
2023. It is anticipated that the Equality Commission will progress on all areas of equality, and 
they will monitor the actions from the Race Audit and progress. The first introductory meeting 
of the Equality Commission was on 13 June 2023.  The meeting will occur bi monthly and 
they will agree and establish an Equality Agenda, Equality action plan and annual 
programme. 
 
The Senior Leadership team, lead by the Chief Executive are actively championing good 
behaviour and zero tolerance of all discrimination and they have visited many staff in different 
locations and ran a number of staff sessions. There has been an increase in staff members 
who are feeling safe and able to report any issues to Management, Senior Leadership, the 
Chief Executive or the Monitoring Officer. 
 
 
3) Race Equality Action Plan Progress 
 

Objectives and actions are structured under four organisational themes: 

1. strengthening resources, governance and accountability; 
2. creating a safe and inclusive working environment; 
3. shaping organisational culture; and 
4. building better understanding through data and insight. 
 

The plan is published as a ‘live and interactive’ dashboard for reporting progress. This is 
part of our commitment to be open and transparent about the steps we are taking.   

Race Equality Action Plan - Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (devon.gov.uk) 

 

Progress at 1st June 2023: 

 

55 per cent actions complete 
 
21 per cent actions in progress 
 
 
Completed actions 

Strengthening resources, governance and accountability 

We have: 

Page 2

Agenda Item 6

https://www.devon.gov.uk/equality/our-commitment/anti-racism-framework/actions


3 
 

 
1. Increased the equality budget. 
2. Established an influential Race Equality Staff Group. 
3. Established a Race Equality Delivery Group to co-ordinate activity. 
4. Committed to six-monthly reporting to the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory 

Services Scrutiny Committee and monthly reporting to the Strategic Leadership Group. 
5. Published a Race Equality Action Plan with real-time progress reporting. 
6. Delivered three Members’ briefings on "the Legal and Moral Duties to represent the 

minority" with an attendance rate of nearly 80 per cent. 
7. Appointed an additional member of staff to create an equality, diversity and inclusion 

team, with more appointments to the team due in 2023. The team now reports to Maria 
Price, Director for Legal and Democratic Services who has Strategic Leadership 
responsibilities for Equality, Diversity and Inclusion. 

8. There is strong corporate oversight of the Equality agenda. The Chief Executive, Director 
of Legal and Democratic Services and the Director of People and Culture attend the Race 
Equality Staff group. 

9. The Chief Executive has had whole briefings and specifically referenced race 
discrimination, zero tolerance and assistance to employees. 
 

and 254 people have signed the anti-racism commitment. 

Creating a safe and inclusive working environment 

We have: 
 
1. Introduced a new Resolution Policy and improved support to staff for raising concerns. 
2. Included racism and other diversity characteristics as a risk factor in Lone Working Risk 

Assessments to protect staff from racism, as well as other identity-based harm from 
service users and members of the public.  

3.
[...]
lusion Team, equality@devon.gov.uk, County 
Hall, Topsham Road, Exeter. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

mailto:jo.hooper@devon.gov.uk




 

 
 

DF/23/68 
Corporate Infrastructure & Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee 
22 June 2023 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 

 

Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value  

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  

 

1) Recommendation 

 
that the Committee be asked to note the report and consider whether it wishes to make any 
further comments to Cabinet on the 2022/23 Treasury Management outturn position. 
 
 

2) Introduction 

 

2.1 The County Council has adopted the CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy) Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services. 
The policy requires the Council to agree an annual treasury strategy report, setting 
out the strategy and plans to be followed in the coming year, as part of the budget 
process. The Treasury Management and Investment Strategy for 2022/23 was 
agreed by Council in February 2022 and forms part of the published budget book for 
the year. 
 

2.2 The purpose of this report is to show the outturn position, review performance and 
inform members of any key matters arising from the Council's Treasury and Debt 
Management activities during the 2022/23 financial year.  

 
 

3) Minimum Revenue Positions 
 

3.1 Each year the Council has a statutory obligation to charge to the revenue account an 
annual amount of Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP), which is a charge to make 
provision for the repayment of the authority's external debt and internal borrowing. 
The charge is based on the historic borrowing required to fund the Council's capital 
programme. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 

3.2 The current policy is to charge MRP based on the period of benefit of the capital 
investment, i.e. straight line, o
[...]
e Council continues to await the outcome of the Safety Valve Intervention 
programme with the Department for Education in relation to the deficit position 

on Special Educational Needs. 

 
 

8) Conclusion 

 

8.1 No long term or short-term borrowing was undertaken during 2022/23. 

 
8.2 Concern over the future level of cash balances has precluded the possibility of 

repaying any of the outstanding debt during 2022/23.  

 

8.3 Investment income of £4.338 million was achieved in 2022/23 against a full 
year budget of £900,000. This represented a return of 1.93% including the 

Property Fund investment. Successful prudent management of the Council’s 

short-term cash reserves has delivered a surplus of £3.348 million for the 

2022/23 financial year. 

 

 

Angie Sinclair 
Director of Finance and Public Value 

 

 
Electoral Divisions: All  

 

Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers 

Nil 

 
Contact for enquiries: 

Name: Charlotte Thompson 

Telephone: 01392 381933 
Address: County Hall Room 180 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7





 

 
 

SC/23/3 
Corporate, Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee 
22 June 2023 
 
Locality Budget Annual Report 2022/2023 
Joint Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value, and Head of 
Communities 

1) Background 
 
In line with the Council’s ‘Locality Budget Operating Principles’ an annual statement 
which summarises the allocations approved by Members is submitted to this Committee 
for audit and monitoring purposes. 
 
Each Member of the County Council was allocated a Locality Budget of £8,000 for 
2022/23. The Locality Budget is used by elected Members to respond to local needs, 
within electoral divisions, by supporting projects or activities that benefit the people and 
communities they represent. These grants must be used in accordance with operating 
principles in Part 3 of Section 5 of the Constitution. 
 
2) Locality Budget Statement of 2022/23 
 
This statement has been prepared fo
[...]
tion 
of such groups working together. 
 
9) Risk Management Considerations 
 
Locality Budget grants must be used in accordance with operating principles in Part 3 of 
Section 5 of the Constitution. Officers assess Locality Budget applications against the 
Operating Principles and advise members on eligibility, which informs member’s 
decision-making. 
 
10) Summary 
 
In line with the Council’s ‘Locality Budget Operating Principles’ this report is the annual 
statement which summarises the allocations approved by Members and is submitted to 
this Committee for audit and monitoring purposes. 
 
Angie Sinclair 
Director of Finance and Public Value 
 
Simon Kitchen 
Head of Communities 
 
Electoral Divisions: All 
 
Cabinet Member for Public Health, Communities and Equality: Councillor Roger Croad 
 
Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers 
Nil 
 
Contact for enquiries: 
Name: Ali Boyd or Ali Eastland 
Telephone: 01392 388135 or 383666 
Address:  County Hall, Exeter EX2 4QW 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 

Appendix 1 to SC/23/3 
 

Brought 
forward 
21/22 

Budget            
22/23 

Total  
Budget 

Total  
Allocated 

Underspend          
22/23 

Ian Hall £0 £8,000 £8,000 £7,909 £91 
Henry Gent £1,856 £8,000 £9,856 £4,635 £5,221 
Sara Randall-
Johnson 

£1,856 £8,000 £9,856 £4,635 £5,221 

Richard Scott £2,952 £8,000 £10,952 £10,952 £0 
Jeffrey Trail £2,522 £8,000 £10,522 £10,522 £0 
Christine Channon £2,366 £8,000 £10,366 £9,678 £688 
Phillip Twiss £2,570 £8,000 £10,570 £6,379 £4,191 
Jess Bailey £1,618 £8,000 £9,618 £6,427 £3,191 
Marcus Hartnell £4,725 £8,000 £12,725 £6,400 £6,325 
Stuart Hughes £2,365 £8,000 £10,365 £10,279 £86 
Iain Chubb £525 £8,000 £8,525 £4,900 £3,625 
EAST DEVON £23,355 £88,000 £111,355 £82,716 £28,639  

          
Yvonne Atkinson £2,800 £8,000 £10,800 £10,800 £0 
Percy Prowse £1,472 £8,000 £9,472 £9,150 £322 
Rob Hannaford £1,580 £8,000 £9,580 £9,580 £0 
Danny Barnes £3,725 £8,000 £11,725 £6,495 £5,230 
Tracy Adele Adam
[...]
£9,054 £6,420 £2,634 
Phil Bullivant £1,872 £8,000 £9,872 £6,290 £3,582 
Janet Bradford £1,275 £8,000 £9,275 £8,350 £925 
David Nicholas Cox £515 £8,000 £8,515 £8,000 £515 
TEIGNBRIDGE £11,109 £80,000 £91,109 £73,666 £17,443  

          
Linda Hellyer £550 £8,000 £8,550 £7,500 £1,050 
Jeffrey Wilton-Love £3,419 £8,000 £11,419 £7,360 £4,059 
James Morrish £1,475 £8,000 £9,475 £3,930 £5,545 
Dermot McGeough £3,930 £8,000 £11,930 £11,875 £55 
Andrew Saywell £1,076 £8,000 £9,076 £4,468 £4,608 
TORRIDGE £10,450 £40,000 £50,450 £35,133 £15,317  

          
James McInnes £706 £8,000 £8,706 £3,999 £4,707 
Lois Esther Samuel £1,575 £8,000 £9,575 £7,900 £1,675 
Debo Sellis  £60 £8,000 £8,060 £6,950 £1,110 
Philip Sanders £1,843 £8,000 £9,843 £7,350 £2,493 
WEST DEVON £4,184 £32,000 £36,184 £26,199 £9,985  

          
TOTAL £98,794 £480,000 £578,794 £446,982 £131,812 

Locality Budget Annual Report 2022 2023 - Final 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8




	Agenda
	A G E N D A
	Meetings Information and notes for visitors
	Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors
	Membership of a Committee
	Committee Terms of Reference
	Access to Information
	Public Participation
	Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
	Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council
	WiFI
	Fire
	First Aid
	Mobile Phones
	Alternative Formats
	Induction Loop available


	6 Progress Update: Race Equality Action Plan
	1)	Recommendation
	2)	Background / Introduction
	3)	Race Equality Action Plan Progress
	Completed actions
	Strengthening resources, governance and accountability
	Creating a safe and inclusive working environment
	Shaping organisational culture
	Building better understanding through data and insight
	Next steps
	a)	Strategic Plan
	b)	Financial Considerations
	c)	Legal Considerations
	d)	Environmental Impact Considerations (Including Climate Change)
	e)	Equality Considerations
	f)	Risk Management Considerations

	4)	Conclusions

	7 Treasury Management Stewardship Annual Report 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

22/06/23 
 

 

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
22 June 2023 

 
Present:- 
 
Councillors A Dewhirst (Chair), P Bullivant (Vice-Chair), M Asvachin, J Brook, 
R Chesterton, P Crabb, J Hodgson, C Slade, R Radford, I Roome, M Squires 
and J Trail BEM 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors R Hannaford and J Wilton-Love 
 
Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25 
 
Councillors Y Atkinson and R Croad  
 
  

* 111   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2023 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  

* 112   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no matter raised as a matter of urgency. 
  

* 113   Public Participation 
 
There were no oral representations from Members of the Public.  
  

* 114   Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
The Head of Scrutiny updated the Committee as to the work programme and 
reported that following the Masterclass held on 26 May the Programme had 
been updated based on performance and risk data.  
  
Members asked that the following be added for consideration:  
  
(a) a policy on land use, noting that land could be allocated for crop growth for 
‘anaerobic digestion’ as a power source or for food production; and  
  
(b) customer service and engagement Task Group.  
  



 
 
CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
22/06/23 

 

 

The work programme was available at: Democracy websites - Scrutiny Work 
Programme late June 2023.pdf - All Documents (sharepoint.com) 
   

* 115   Progress Update: Race Equality Action Plan 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services on progress of the Race Equality Action Plan, following 
on from the first progress report presented in November 2022. 
  
The report outlined the progress of the plan and referred to completed action 
in regard to strengthening resources, governance and accountability, creating 
a safe and inclusive working environment shaping organisational change, 
building better understanding through data and insight, and the proposed next 
steps.  
  
Members’ discussion points with the Chief Executive, Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services; and the Director of People Director of People & Culture 
included:  
  
• the Senior Leadership Team’s commitment to an inclusive and diverse 

culture to increase motivation, trust and confidence, improved recruitment 
and retention, and to help all staff feel valued and respected, increasing 
innovation and creativity, and to service improvements and better 
community outcomes; 

• staff communication and initiatives to improve engagement through staff 
briefings for example as well as surveys and to encourage open feedback, 
for effective challenge with appropriate actions;  

• the need for clear metrics and benchmarking including meaningful 
qualitative as well as quantitive data and information (with case studies as 
appropriate) and to include recruitment and retention data, grievance and 
disciplinary matters/outcomes and Occupational Therapy referrals for 
example; and the need for current budget information on costs and future 
revenue implications; 

• the development of a dashboard to measure impact and outcomes as part 
of the next steps;  

• confirmation of additional recruitment within the Equalities Team reporting 
to the Director of Legal and Democratic Services;  

• the wider equality agenda across the organisation; 
• a Member’s concern about a national independent provider of children’s 

care and education services with which the Council might have 
contractual relations in regard to their alleged recruitment practices and 
working/living conditions for its ethnic minority employees;  

• the work of the County Council’s cross party Equality Commission (on 
which further information would be provided in future reports) to promote 
the advancement of equality and challenge discrimination in all its forms in 
the organisation (their role and membership details etc were available at 
Equality Commission - Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (devon.gov.uk);   

https://devoncc.sharepoint.com/sites/PublicDocs/Democracy/Democracy/Forms/AllItems.aspx?id=%2Fsites%2FPublicDocs%2FDemocracy%2FDemocracy%2FScrutiny%20Work%20Programme%2FScrutiny%20Work%20Programme%20late%20June%202023.pdf&parent=%2Fsites%2FPublicDocs%2FDemocracy%2FDemocracy%2FScrutiny%20Work%20Programme&p=true&ga=1
https://devoncc.sharepoint.com/sites/PublicDocs/Democracy/Democracy/Forms/AllItems.aspx?id=%2Fsites%2FPublicDocs%2FDemocracy%2FDemocracy%2FScrutiny%20Work%20Programme%2FScrutiny%20Work%20Programme%20late%20June%202023.pdf&parent=%2Fsites%2FPublicDocs%2FDemocracy%2FDemocracy%2FScrutiny%20Work%20Programme&p=true&ga=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/equality/our-commitment/equality-commission#:~:text=The%20Commission%20will%20promote%20the,through%20increased%20understanding%20and%20awareness.


 
 

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

22/06/23 
 

 

• the development of the prayer and contemplation facilities including Wudu 
(or Wudhu, cleansing ritual or ablution that was an important part of purity 
and cleanliness in Islam before performing worship) arrangements; and 
disability access facilities at County hall (including the Committee rooms); 

• the overall objective and commitment to the organisational culture change 
 that was intolerant to racism and discrimination against all people with 
protected characteristics. 

  
It was MOVED by Councillor J Brook; SECONDED by Councillor A Dewhirst 
and  
  
RESOLVED   
  
(a) that the achievements and support and the planned next steps to further 
advance race equality and commitment to a ‘zero tolerance’ approach to 
racism be acknowledged and supported;  
  
(b) that the achievements and the next steps in relation to wider Equality 
Agenda and the Equality Commission work be acknowledged and supported; 
   
(c ) that updates in relation to the work of the Equality Commission be 
received on a six monthly basis; and  
  
(d) that Officers be requested to provide tangible demonstration of change 
resulting from the equality action plan for the November committee to include 
emergent understanding on cultural support for kindness and care. 
   

* 116   Treasury Management Stewardship Annual Report 2022/23 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DF/23/68) on the outturn position, performance and key matters arising 
from the Council's Treasury and Debt Management activities during the 
2022/23 financial year.  
  
The Report outlined the Minimum Revenue Positions, the borrowing at 
outturn, analysis of long term debt, investments at outturn, prudential 
indicators and a 2023/24 update. 
  
Members discussion points with the Investment Manager and the Chief 
Executive included:  
  
• Plymouth and South Devon Freeport: proposed review by South Hams 

District Council on the project which may have implications for the County 
Council; and to date no call on external borrowing had been made; 

• continuous review by the Treasury Team of interest rates in regard to 
future borrowing limits; 



 
 
CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
22/06/23 

 

 

• the level of PWLB, LOBO and market debt regarding the £3m difference 
between Council’s borrowing level and the figure in the accounts (on 
which more information would be provided to Members);   

• the growing deficit on Special Education Needs and Disability (SEND) and 
the continued actions/outcomes locally which would be evidenced to 
assist  discussion at national level to mitigate the potential impacts on 
borrowing levels with additional Government support; and  

• the commendable and prudential work of the Treasury Management 
Team in optimising borrowing and investment and maintaining cash-flow 
requirements. 

  
It was MOVED by Councillor J Brook and SECONDED by Councillor A 
Dewhirst and  
  
RESOLVED that the Report and the overall 2022/23Treasury Management 
outturn position be commended to the Cabinet.  
  

* 117   Locality Budget Annual Report 2022/23 
 
(Councillor R Croad and Y Atkinson attended (remotely) in accordance with 
Standing Order 25 and spoke with the consent of the Committee). 
  
The Committee considered the Joint Report of the Director of Finance and 
Public Value, and Head of Communities (SC/23/3) on a summary of locality 
budget allocations approved by Members for audit and monitoring purposes. 
  
Each Member of the County Council was allocated a Locality Budget of 
£8,000 for 2022/23. The Locality Budget was used by Members to respond to 
local needs, within electoral divisions, by supporting projects or activities that 
benefited the people and communities they represented. These grants must 
be used in accordance with operating principles in Part 3 of Section 5 of the 
Council’s Constitution. This statement (Appendix 1 to the Report) summarised 
expenditure in 2022/23 by each of the 60 Councillors. 
  
Members’ discussion points with the Head of Communities included: 
  
• opportunity for local Members to pool budgets for projects across a 

locality (for example, in Exmouth);  
• the commendable advise and support from the Member Support Officer 

and the Communities Team for any proposed project to accord with the 
constitutional rules and regulations which included the requirement for in-
year spend; 

• the current allocation of £5,000 a significant reduction from £8,000 in 
 2022/23;   

• the level of underspend in 2022/23 and desire by Members to include up 
to date online information of each Member’s current expenditure; and  

• confirmation that Cabinet had determined that the underspend from 
2022/23 would be carried forward.   



 
 

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

22/06/23 
 

 

  
It was MOVED by Councillor J Brook, SECONDED by Councillor C Slade and  
  
(a) that the Report be commended to Cabinet and Councillor colleagues be 
urged to spend their locality budgets in full to support their communities; and  
  
(b) that an online spreadsheet on individual Member expenditure be published 
on the public County Council website. 
   

* 118   Domestic Violence Champion 
 
(Councillor Y Atkinson attended (remotely) and spoke in accordance with 
Standing Order 25). 
  
Councillor Atkinson as the former Committee Champion on Domestic 
Violence reported on her role and work as the Champion and referred to: 
  
•         the current County Council strategy following the Domestic Abuse Act 

2021 and establishment of a Local Partnership Board and the programme 
of work mapped against the strategic framework objectives; 

•         the statutory duties of the County Council to assess the need and create a 
strategy for domestic abuse support for all victims (and their children) who 
reside in relevant safe accommodation, including those who come from 
outside of the area; 

•         the establishment of Domestic Sexual Violence Abuse (DSVA)  
Champions DSVA champions meetings and action plan; 

•         work with the Police and Criminal Justice system vital in helping tackle 
DSVA and the Peninsula Crime Plan; 

•         the Domestic Abuse Commissioner Report which highlighted the lack of 
safe accommodation and sanctuary provision to enable people to remain 
safe in their own home for domestic abuse victims and their families 

•         a webinar by the Fawcett Society around parenting against online 
misogyny, an issue which many individuals working with young people are 
facing and a basic County Council resource for teachers and other 
professionals to help them engage with young people in conversations 
about online misogyny; and that Safer Devon Partnership was in the 
process of developing a Mentors in Violence Prevention Programme to 
roll-out across Devon schools; and   

•         on ongoing work: support given to staff who are the victims of Domestic 
Abuse and the work of the Employers' Initiative on Domestic Abuse: 
(EIDA) which shared best practice reports and information; and reports 
from The Domestic Abuse Conference 2023 on Thursday 29th June and 
Women’s Aid Conference on 12th and 13th July 2023 and to continue 
scrutinising the implementation of the Strategy. 

 
The Chair thanked Councillor Atkinson for her detailed report.  

https://www.google.com/search?client=firefox-b-d&q=EIDA


 
 
CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
22/06/23 

 

 

The Chair asked that a Masterclass be arranged (to include view of the video 
‘Voice of the Child’. 
 
The Head of Scrutiny would canvass Members about the Champion role.   
  

* 119   Commissioning Liaison Member 
 
The Committee was requested to select a Commissioning Liaison Member, 
whose role will be to work closely with the relevant Cabinet Members and 
Director/Heads of Service, developing a fuller understanding of 
commissioning processes, and provide a link between Cabinet and Scrutiny 
on commissioning and commissioned services.  
  
Councillor Crabb referred to the need for additional support and agreed to 
continue in this role.    
  

* 120   Items Previously Circulated 
 
The Committee noted information previously circulated for Members, since 
the last meeting, relating to topical developments which have been or are 
currently being considered by this Scrutiny Committee:  
  
(a) RISK Register with key risks for this Committee available at: Risk 
Registers - Democracy in Devon; and  
  
(b) Highways Performance Dashboard – as received before each Committee 
  
 
*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
The Meeting started at 10.40 am and finished at 12.45 pm 

 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/risk-registers/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/risk-registers/

